

# ई-मेल/email: <u>/ comsecyutladakh@gmail.com/</u> <u>comsecyutladakh@gmail.com</u>

### Subject: Appointment of the candidates to the post of Junior Stenographer (Group 'B' Non-Gazetted) in the Revenue Department of the Administration of Union territory of Ladakh, in Level-6B of pay matrix (Rs. 35600-112800).

- **Reference:** i. Selection list dated 30.10.2024 issued by Staff Selection Commission against Post Category No. NW22523 of Advt. No. Selection Post/Ladakh/2023.
  - ii. GAD, UT Ladakh Order No. 545-LA(GAD) of 2024 dated 20.11.2024.
  - iii. Memorandum vide No. M-156/56/2024-Revenue Section/762-69 dated 09.12.2024.

### ORDER No. 71 (Rev) UTL of 2024 DATED: 23.12.2024

On the recommendations of the Staff Selection Commission (SSC) (*referred above*) and with the approval of the Administrator (*i.e., Lt. Governor of the Union territory of Ladakh*)/ Competent Authority, the following candidates are hereby appointed to the post of Junior Stenographer (Group 'B', Non-Gazetted), in Revenue Department of the Administration of Union territory of Ladakh, in Level-6B of pay matrix (Rs. 35600-112800) and other allowances as admissible under the Rules, with immediate effect:

S. N.	Name	Parentage	Roll No.	Select List Rank
1.	Jigmet Gyalson	Rigzin Dorjey	7313002325	SL/03
2.	Padma Youtol	Tsering Lamo	7313002764	SL/04

- 1. The above appointees shall be on probation for a period of two years with effect from the date of their joining the post. During the period of probation, the appointee(s) will be liable to be discharged from service at any time without any notice, if:
  - i. On the basis of his/ her performance or conduct, he/ she is considered unsuitable for further retention in service, or
  - ii. he/ she is otherwise found ineligible or unsuitable to be retained in the service.
- 2. The above appointees have been declared medically fit by the Prescribed Medical Authority.
- 3. This appointment is subject to the verification of character and antecedents; verification of the certificates of reserved category; and verification of certificates/ mark-sheets relating to the educational qualification and such essential requirements as prescribed in the Ladakh Revenue (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 2021.

- 4. The candidates are directed to report/ join the office of the Administrative Secretary, Revenue Department, UT Secretariat, Leh Ladakh within a period of 30 days for further deployment.
- 5. The expenditure towards their pay and allowances shall be debited against the head of "*Salaries*" from the Budget Head associated with their respective place of posting upon their deployment in the Revenue Department.

## By Order of the Lieutenant Governor, Union territory of Ladakh.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kotwal, IAS) Advisor & Administrative Secretary, Revenue Department.

To,

- 1. Mr. Jigmet Gyalson, S/o Rigzin Dorjey, R/o Sheynam, Leh.
- Ms. Padma Youtol, D/o Tsering Lamo, R/o Thiksay, Kongmapa, Kilibuk.

No. M-17056/56/2024-Revenue Section/845-53

Dated: 23.12.2024

### Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Secretary (UT), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Administrative Secretary, GAD, UT of Ladakh.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner/ CEO, LAHDC, Kargil.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner/ CEO, LAHDC, Leh.
- 5. Technical Director, NIC, Ladakh.
- 6. O.S.D to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- 7. P. S. to Advisor to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT of Ladakh.

(Mohd Shabir) OSD to Advisor & Administrative Secretary, Revenue Department, Ladakh.